Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2020-02 www.dnvgl.com Page 1 of 3
 © DNV GL 2014. DNV GL and the Horizon Graphic are trademarks of DNV GL AS.
TYPE APPROVAL CERTIFICATE
Certificate No:
TAA00002M6
This is to certify:
That the Peripheral Equipment
with type designation(s)
Bus Terminal Controller & Bus Coupler
Issued to
Beckhoff Automation GmbH & Co. KG
Verl, Germany
is found to comply with
DNV GL rules for classification – Ships, offshore units, and high speed and light craft
Application :
Product(s) approved by this certificate is/are accepted for installation on all vessels classed
by DNV GL.
Location classes:
Temperature D
Humidity B
Vibration B
EMC B
Enclosure Required protection according to the Rules shall be provided upon installation
on board.
Issued at Hamburg  on 2020-04-08
for DNV GL
Joannis Papanuskas
This Certificate is valid until 2025-04-07.
DNV GL local station: Essen
Approval Engineer: Heinz Scheffler
Head of Section
This Certificate is subject to terms and conditions overleaf. Any significant change in design or construction may render this Certificate invalid.
The validity date relates to the Type Approval Certificate and not to the approval of equipment/systems installed.
LEGAL DISCLAIMER: Unless otherwise stated in the applicable contract with the holder of this document, or following from mandatory law, the
liability of DNV GL AS, its parent companies and subsidiaries as well as their officers, directors and employees (“DNV GL”) arising from or in
connection with the services rendered for the purpose of the issuance of this document or reliance thereon, whether in contract or in tort
(including negligence), shall be limited to direct losses and under any circumstance be limited to 300,000 USD.
Job Id: 262.1-032992-1
Certificate No: TAA00002M6
Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2020-02 www.dnvgl.com Page 2 of 3
Product description
Bus Terminal Controller
 BC3100: PROFIBUS Bus Terminal Controller 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals
 BC7300: Modbus Bus Terminal Controller 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals
 BC8000: RS485 Bus Terminal Controller 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals
 BC8100: RS232 Bus Terminal Controller 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals
 BC9000: Ethernet TCP/IP Bus Terminal Controller 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals
 BC9100: Ethernet TCP/IP Bus Terminal Controller 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals (with integrated 2-
channel switch)
 BC9020: Ethernet TCP/IP Bus Terminal Controller 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals (255 with K-bus
extension)
 BC9120: Ethernet TCP/IP Bus Terminal Controller 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals (255 with K-bus
extension, with integrated 2-channel switch)
Bus Coupler
 BK3010: PROFIBUS Bus Coupler 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals, 1.5 Mbaud
 BK3100: PROFIBUS DP/FMS Bus Coupler 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals, 12 Mbaud
 BK3110: PROFIBUS Bus Coupler 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals, 12 Mbaud
 BK3120: PROFIBUS Bus Coupler 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals (255 with K-bus extension), 12
Mbaud
 BK5110: CANopen Bus Coupler 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals
 BK5120: CANopen Bus Coupler 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals (255 with K-bus extension)
 BK5210: DeviceNET Bus Coupler 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals
 BK5220: DeviceNET Bus Coupler 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals (255 with K-bus extension)
 BK7300: Modbus Bus Coupler 24 V DC, 64 Bus Terminals

This is to certify:
That the Peripheral Equipment
with type designation(s)
Bus Terminals Digital Input, Digital Output
Issued to
Beckhoff Automation GmbH & Co. KG
Verl, Germany
is found to comply with
DNV GL rules for classification – Ships, offshore units, and high speed and light craft
Application :
Product(s) approved by this certificate is/are accepted for installation on all vessels classed
by DNV GL.
Location classes:
Temperature D
Humidity B
Vibration B
EMC B
Enclosure Required protection according to the Rules shall be provided upon installation
on board.
Issued at Hamburg  on 2020-04-08
for DNV GL
Joannis Papanuskas
This Certificate is valid until 2025-04-07.
DNV GL local station: Essen
Approval Engineer: Heinz Scheffler
Head of Section
This Certificate is subject to terms and conditions overleaf. Any significant change in design or construction may render this Certificate invalid.
The validity date relates to the Type Approval Certificate and not to the approval of equipment/systems installed.
Job Id: 262.1-031646-1
Certificate No: TAA00002D5
Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2016-12 www.dnvgl.com Page 2 of 3
Product description
Bus Terminals Digital Input
 KL1804: 4-channel digital input 24 V DC, 3-wire connection, Input filter 3ms
 KL1814: 4-channel digital input 24 V DC, 3-wire connection, Input filter 0.2ms
 KL1808: 8-channel digital input 24 V DC, 2-wire connection, Input filter 3ms
 KL1809: 16-channel digital input 24 V DC, 1-wire connection, Input filter 3ms
 KL1819: 16-channel digital input 24 V DC, 1-wire connection, Input filter 0.2ms
 KL1859: 8-channel digital input & output 24 V DC, 1-wire connection, Input filter 3ms
 KL1889: 6-channel digital input 24 V DC, 0 V (ground), 1-wire connection, Input filter 3ms
Bus Terminals Digital Output
 KL2424: 4-channel digital output 24 V DC, max. 2 A per channel, 2-wire connection
 KL2808: 8-channel digital output 24 V DC, max 0.5 A per channel, 2-wire connection
 KL2809: 16-channel digital output 24 V DC, max. 0.5 A per channel, 1-wire connection
 KL 2889. 16-channel digital output 24 V DC, 0 V (ground) switching, max. 0.5 A per channel, 1-
wire connection

This is to certify:
That the Peripheral Equipment
with type designation(s)
System Terminals
Issued to
Beckhoff Automation GmbH & Co. KG
Verl, Germany
is found to comply with
DNV GL rules for classification – Ships, offshore units, and high speed and light craft
Application :
Product(s) approved by this certificate is/are accepted for installation on all vessels classed
by DNV GL.
Location classes:
Temperature D
Humidity B
Vibration B
EMC B
Enclosure Required protection according to the Rules shall be provided upon installation
on board.
Issued at Hamburg  on 2020-04-08
for DNV GL
Joannis Papanuskas
This Certificate is valid until 2025-04-07.
DNV GL local station: Essen
Approval Engineer: Heinz Scheffler
Head of Section
This Certificate is subject to terms and conditions overleaf. Any significant change in design or construction may render this Certificate invalid.
The validity date relates to the Type Approval Certificate and not to the approval of equipment/systems installed.
LEGAL DISCLAIMER: Unless otherwise stated in the applicable contract with the holder of this document, or following from mandatory law, the
liability of DNV GL AS, its parent companies and subsidiaries as well as their officers, directors and employees (“DNV GL”) arising from or in
connection with the services rendered for the purpose of the issuance of this document or reliance thereon, whether in contract or in tort
(including negligence), shall be limited to direct losses and under any circumstance be limited to 300,000 USD.
Job Id: 262.1-032993-1
Certificate No: TAA00002M2
Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2020-02 www.dnvgl.com Page 2 of 3
Product description
System Terminals
 KL9010: Bus end terminal
 KL9020: Bus end terminal 24 V DC, connection with an Ethernet cable and RJ45 plug
 KL9050: Bus coupler terminal 24 V DC and is the counterpart to KL9020
 KL9080: Bus potential groups (e.g. 230 V AC/24 V DC)
 KL/KS9100: Power feed terminal 24 V DC
 KL/KS9110: Power feed terminal 24 V DC, diagnostics
 KL/KS9150: Power supply terminal, 230 V AC
 KL/KS9160: Power supply terminal with diagnostics, 230 V AC
 KL/KS9180: Power feed terminal up to 230 V AC, PE contact, Additional power contact 2
 KL/KS9185: Power feed terminal up to 230 V AC, Additional power contact 4
 KL/KS9186: Potential distribution terminal, 8 x 24 V contact
 KL/KS9187: Potential distribution terminal, 8 x 0 V contact
 KL/KS9190: Power feed terminal rated load voltage arbitrary
 KL/KS9195: Power feed terminal up to 230 V AC, Additional power contact 1, Shielding
connection 2
 KL9200: Power feed terminal 24 V DC, Integrated fine-wire fuse 6.3 A
 KL9210: Power feed terminal 24 V DC, Integrated fine-wire fuse 6.3 A, diagnostics
 KL9250: Power supply terminal with fuse, 125 V AC…230 V AC
 KL9260: Power supply terminal with fuse and diagnostics, 230 V AC
 KL9290: Power feed terminal rated load voltage arbitrary, Integrated fine-wire fuse 6.3 A
 KL/KS9400: Power supply unit terminal for the K-bus, 24 V DC, 2 A